EFFECTS OF ENCOURAGING SONGS ON SELECTED
GRADE THREE STUDENTS WITH AVERAGE
TO ELEVATED LEVELS OF ANXIETY

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University - Dasmarifias
Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Guidance and Counseling

MARIE GETHSEMANIE P. HILARIO

March 2010



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: EFFECTS OF ENCOURAGING SONGS ON
SELECTED GRADE THREE STUDENTS WITH
AVERAGE TO ELEVATED LEVELS OF ANXIETY

Author: MARIE GETHSEMANIE P.HILARIO
Degree: Master of Arts in Education

Major: Major in Guidance and Counseling
Date of Completion: January 2010

This study was conducted to examine the effectiveness of encouraging
songs on grade three students with average to elevated anxiety levels. A
quasi-experiment involving fifty-six (56) grade three students divided into two
groups of 28 participants each, one for the treatment group and the other for
the control group, was implemented in a large private school in Alabang.
Anxiety levels of the participants were primarily measured through the
administration of the Gillis Children Anxiety Scale before and after a five-
session encouraging songs program. Supplementary data from teacher and
counselor observation, interview with selected students and a checklist of
anxiety symptoms in children were utilized to assess anxiety levels of
participants.

The findings of the study showed that both groups have generally

average anxiety levels. The difference between the two group’s pre-test



anxiety levels is not significant t (56) = -1.58; p>.05.

Second, the findings of the study revealed that the posttest anxiety level
scores of the participants for both control (N=28, M=10.21, SD=4.49) and
treatment group (N=28, M=8.03, SD=3.2) is lower than pre-test levels.

Third, there are significant differences between pre-test and post test
anxiety level scores of both control t (27) =2.48, p<.05 and treatment groups t
(27) =7.82, p<.05.

Lastly, there is a significant difference in post test anxiety levels between
those who were exposed to regular guidance activities and those who
underwent  the encouraging songs program t(54)=2.07, p<.05. The
encouraging songs program significantly decreased anxiety levels of
participants compared with participants who underwent regular guidance
activities.

Based on the pre-test scores, average to elevated levels of anxiety were
identified to be evident among grade three students. The study showed that
the mean level of anxiety of the treatment group and the control group is that
of average anxiety.

Given the findings and conclusions of the study, it is recommended that
the guidance office integrate the use of encouraging songs in its programs to
help reduce anxiety levels of students. Similarly, results suggest that possibly

longer exposure (8 to 10) sessions more to encouraging songs would be



more substantial in effect. Finally, the researcher recommends further
research in the effectiveness of the use of encouraging songs among different

Filipino students from different socio-economic (SES) backgrounds.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ABSTRACT
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Theoretical Framework
Conceptual Framework
Statement Of The Problem
Hypotheses
Scope And Delimitation Of The Study
Significance Of The Study
Definition Of Terms

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature
Research Literature

3 METHODOLOGY
Research Method
Participants In The Study
Instruments
Procedures
Treatment Of Data

PAGE

O OIN

14
14
18
22
24
25
25
26
27

30
30
39

48
48
48
52
54
57

11



4 PRESENTATION, INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA
Problem No. 1
Problem No.
Problem No.
Problem No.
Problem No.
Problem No.

~N O 0ok~ W0ODN

Problem No.

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary
Findings
Conclusions
Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Letter To The Principal

Letter To The Parents

Regular Guidance Class Program For Control Group
Encouraging Songs Program For Students

Theoretical Framework Of Encouraging Songs Program
Encouraging Songs Lyrics

Anxiety Checklist

I ¢ m m O O W >»

Counselor's And Teacher’'s Observations

Interview With Some Participants After The Intervention

58
58
63
66
67
69
12
80

86
86
87
89
90

92

87
88
89
93
113
120
126
128

133

12



J

Self-Evalution Of Participants

K Sessions With The Participants

L

Summary Of Pre-Test And Post Test Anxiety Level Scores

LIST OF TABLES

136
139

148

PAGE

58

63

66

67

69

TABLE

1 Descriptive Statistics For Pre-Test Anxiety Scores

2 Descriptive Statistics For Post-Test Anxiety Scores

3 T-Test Comparison Of Pre-Test Anxiety Levels

4  Pre- And Post-Test Anxiety Scores Of Control Group

5 T-Test Values Of Pre And Post Test Anxiety Levels Of Control Group 67
6 Pre-Test And Post-Test Anxiety Scores Of Treatment Group

7 T-Test Values Of Pre And Post Test Anxiety Levels Of Treatment Group70

T-Test Values Comparing Post -Test Anxiety Levels

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

1 Effect Of Encouraging Songs On Anxiety

2 Diagram Of Pre-Test/ Post-Test Quasi Experimental Design
3 Distribution Of Participants By Gender

72

PAGE

18

22

49

13





