EFFECTS OF ENCOURAGING SONGS ON SELECTED GRADE THREE STUDENTS WITH AVERAGE TO ELEVATED LEVELS OF ANXIETY

A Master's Thesis Presented to the Faculty of the College of Education Graduate Studies De La Salle University - Dasmariñas Dasmariñas, Cavite

> In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Master of Arts in Education Major in Guidance and Counseling

> MARIE GETHSEMANIE P. HILARIO

March 2010

ABSTRACT

Title of the Research:	EFFECTS OF ENCOURAGING SONGS ON SELECTED GRADE THREE STUDENTS WITH AVERAGE TO ELEVATED LEVELS OF ANXIETY
Author:	MARIE GETHSEMANIE P. HILARIO
Degree:	Master of Arts in Education
Major:	Major in Guidance and Counseling

Date of Completion: January 2010

This study was conducted to examine the effectiveness of encouraging songs on grade three students with average to elevated anxiety levels. A quasi-experiment involving fifty-six (56) grade three students divided into two groups of 28 participants each, one for the treatment group and the other for the control group, was implemented in a large private school in Alabang. Anxiety levels of the participants were primarily measured through the administration of the Gillis Children Anxiety Scale before and after a fivesession encouraging songs program. Supplementary data from teacher and counselor observation, interview with selected students and a checklist of anxiety symptoms in children were utilized to assess anxiety levels of participants.

The findings of the study showed that both groups have generally average anxiety levels. The difference between the two group's pre-test anxiety levels is not significant t (56) = -1.58; p>.05.

Second, the findings of the study revealed that the posttest anxiety level scores of the participants for both control (N=28, M=10.21, SD=4.49) and treatment group (N=28, M=8.03, SD=3.2) is lower than pre-test levels.

Third, there are significant differences between pre-test and post test anxiety level scores of both control t (27) =2.48, p<.05 and treatment groups t (27) =7.82, p<.05.

Lastly, there is a significant difference in post test anxiety levels between those who were exposed to regular guidance activities and those who underwent the encouraging songs program t(54)=2.07, p<.05. The encouraging songs program significantly decreased anxiety levels of participants compared with participants who underwent regular guidance activities.

Based on the pre-test scores, average to elevated levels of anxiety were identified to be evident among grade three students. The study showed that the mean level of anxiety of the treatment group and the control group is that of average anxiety.

Given the findings and conclusions of the study, it is recommended that the guidance office integrate the use of encouraging songs in its programs to help reduce anxiety levels of students. Similarly, results suggest that possibly longer exposure (8 to 10) sessions more to encouraging songs would be more substantial in effect. Finally, the researcher recommends further research in the effectiveness of the use of encouraging songs among different Filipino students from different socio-economic (SES) backgrounds.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE ABSTRACT APPROVAL SHEET ACKNOWLEDGMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS	2 5 6 11
CHAPTER	
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	14
Introduction	14
Theoretical Framework	18
Conceptual Framework	22
Statement Of The Problem	24
Hypotheses	25
Scope And Delimitation Of The Study	25
Significance Of The Study	26
Definition Of Terms	27
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	30
Conceptual Literature	30
Research Literature	39
3 METHODOLOGY	48
Research Method	48
Participants In The Study	48
Instruments	52
Procedures	54
Treatment Of Data	57

PAGE

	58
	58
	63
	66
	67 69
	69 72
	80
Floblem No. 7	00
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	86
Summary	86
Findings	87
Conclusions	89
Recommendations	90
EFERENCES	92
PPENDICES	
Letter To The Principal	87
Letter To The Parents	88
Regular Guidance Class Program For Control Group	89
Encouraging Songs Program For Students	93
Theoretical Framework Of Encouraging Songs Program	113
Encouraging Songs Lyrics	120
Anxiety Checklist	126
Counselor's And Teacher's Observations	128
Interview With Some Participants After The Intervention	133
	Summary Findings Conclusions Recommendations FERENCES PENDICES Letter To The Principal Letter To The Parents Regular Guidance Class Program For Control Group Encouraging Songs Program For Students Theoretical Framework Of Encouraging Songs Program Encouraging Songs Lyrics Anxiety Checklist Counselor's And Teacher's Observations

J	Self-Evalution Of Participants	136
K	Sessions With The Participants	139
L	Summary Of Pre-Test And Post Test Anxiety Level Scores	148

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

1	Descriptive Statistics For Pre-Test Anxiety Scores	58
2	Descriptive Statistics For Post-Test Anxiety Scores	63
3	T-Test Comparison Of Pre-Test Anxiety Levels	66
4	Pre- And Post-Test Anxiety Scores Of Control Group	67
5	T-Test Values Of Pre And Post Test Anxiety Levels Of Control Group	67
6	Pre-Test And Post-Test Anxiety Scores Of Treatment Group	69
7	T-Test Values Of Pre And Post Test Anxiety Levels Of Treatment Grou	p70
8	T-Test Values Comparing Post -Test Anxiety Levels	72

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Effect Of Encouraging Songs On Anxiety	18
2	Diagram Of Pre-Test/ Post-Test Quasi Experimental Design	22
3	Distribution Of Participants By Gender	49

PAGE